Date: 9/27/2021

# Contract Committee Review Request MUST BE COMPLETED IN FULL

7. Keep copy for your records

Contract/Agreement Ven	dor: TULSA PUBLIC SCHOOLS			IS THIS A NEW
	Name of Vendor			VENDOR? IF SO,
	JAXON RICHINS	918	3-746-6722	PLEASE PROVIDE :
	Contact Person	Pho	ne Number	W9
	3027 S NEW HAVEN			
	Address			And
	TULSA	OK	74114	
	City	State	Zip	Vendor
	richija@tulsaschools.org			Registration
	Email address – if vendor wa	ints the agreement returned	l via email	
Danson Culturalities Control	at / A ann ann ant fan Davisson	DAVI ENE THORNTON	ESC	
Person Submitting Contra	ct/Agreement for Review: _		E30	
		Name		Site
5 6 5 6 60		NEWAL ACREMENT		
Reason for Review: (New	Agreement, Renewal): RE	NEWAL AGREEMENT		-
Audience/Group to benef	fit from Contract/Agreemen	nt: SPECIFIC IEP STUDE	NT	
<b>Routing Approval: PLEAS</b>	E SEND TO APPROPRIATE LI	EADERSHIP TEAM M	EMBER BEFORE SI	ENDING TO Karen
Steitz	Daulono-	Thornton		
Principal <u>and</u> Director or A	Administrator: Daylene Thornton (S	Sep 27, 2021 11:47 CDT)		
Timelpar <u>ana</u> birector or 7	Signature			
	Signature			
Does this Contract/Agree	ment utilize technology?	No <b>_</b> ✓ Yes		
	he Chief Technology Officer	r? No 🗸 Yes		
,				
If yes, Approved by:				
yes, Approved by:	(Signature) Ben Stout, Chief T	Technology Officer	-	
Leadership Team (formal	ly Cabinet Member): حسوت عليه			
	Signatu			
Funding Source:				
	Description		OCAS Coding	
			3	
	LLOW ALL STEPS			
✓ 1. The Contract/Ag	greement is reviewed and a	pproved by site Princ	cipal/ Director/Ad	ministrator
2. If Technology re	lated, the Contract/Agreem	nent is reviewed by B	en Stout, Chief Te	echnology
Officer	, ,	,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	Agenda Memorandum and a	attach to Contract/A	groomont	
			-	
	sition process and place a co		section that says,	!
"Please h	old req pending board app			
		Date of Board M	eeting	
The state of the s	with Contract/Agreement			
✓ 6. The appropriate	Leadership Team Membe	r will review and sub	mit to the Contra	act Committee

The Contract/Agreement should be received at least 2 weeks prior to a Board Meeting to ensure placement on the Agenda. The Contract Committee meets most Tuesdays at 8:30a.m. All Contracts/Agreements, regardless the amount, must be first approved by the Contract Committee and then presented to the Board of Education for approval and signature. The item will be placed on Electronic School Board for the board agenda by Karen Steitz. By following this process, the liability of entering into an agreement is placed with the district rather than an individual.

# **MEMORANDUM**

To:

Dr. Janet Dunlop

From: Daylene Thornton

Date:

9/27/2021

Re:

Renewal IEP agreement with Tulsa Public Schools

### **SUBJECT**

Accept and approve the RENEWAL statement of agreement between Broken Arrow Public Schools and Tulsa Public Schools. Broken Arrow agrees to pay \$15,466.75 in tuition fees to Tulsa Public Schools. Tulsa Public Schools agrees to provide services that are not available in Broken Arrow to a specific IEP student. To be paid through IDEA Grant Funds. D. Thornton

#### **SUMMARY**

IEP Service agreement for a specific student

## **FUNDING**

11-621-5200-561-239-1050-000-530

### **ENCLOSURE/ATTACHMENTS**

Agreement.

# Tulsa Public Schools State Aid Formula Sheet 2021-2022

<b>School District</b>	<b>Broken Arrow</b>	Public Schools
------------------------	---------------------	----------------

**Student Name** 

**Total IEP Service Agreement** 

DOB

9th		1.20
HI		2.90
Speech		0.05
OT/PT		0.0
ESY		0.0
		0.0
		0.0
	4.40%	
	\$3,515.	17 (Estimated ADM)
	HI Speech OT/PT	HI Speech OT/PT ESY 4.40%

\$15,466.75

#### IEP SERVICE AGREEMENT

STUDENT INFORMATION:

STUDENT NAME:

RESIDENCE ADDRESS:

CONTACT NUMBER:

NAME(S) OF PARENT(S)/GUARDIAN(S):

RESIDENT DISTRICT:

Broken Arrow Public Schools

RECEIVING DISTRICT:

Tulsa Public Schools

PRIMARY CONTACT AT RESIDENT DISTRICT:

NAME:

Daylene Thornton, Director of Special Education

MAILING ADDRESS:

701 S. Main St. Broken Arrow, OK 74012

CONTACT NUMBER:

918-259-5759

**EMAIL**:

ddthornton@baschools.org

PRIMARY CONTACT AT RECEIVING DISTRICT:

NAME:

Jaxon Richins

MAILING ADDRESS:

3027 S New Haven, Tulsa, OK 74114

CONTACT NUMBER:

918-746-6722

EMAIL:

richija@tulsaschools.org

This Agreement is entered into between Independent School District No. 3 of Tulsa County, Oklahoma and Tulsa Independent School District No. 1 of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, as to the above-named student for the 2021-2022 school year.

#### Recitals:

- A. The Student, a child with a disability as defined by the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act ("IDEA"), 20 U.S.C. §§ 1400, et seq., is a resident of the Resident District for educational purposes and is entitled to receive a free appropriate public education ("FAPE") in accordance with the requirements of the IDEA.
- B. The Resident District desires to enter into this IEP Service Agreement (the "Agreement") with the Receiving District to satisfy its legal obligation to provide the Student with FAPE, in accordance with the IDEA, during the Operative School Year.
- C. The Receiving District desires to enter into this Agreement with the Resident District to provide the Student with the special education and related services as identified in the Student's then-current Individualized Education Program ("IEP")

- in order to provide FAPE in accordance with the requirements of the IDEA during the Operative School Year.
- D. The Resident and Receiving Districts understand that if they enter into IEP Service Agreements for three (3) consecutive years for this Student, the Agreement will be automatically renewed for each subsequent year, and that, in that event, the Resident District will continue to pay tuition to the Receiving District as provided by law.
- E. The Resident and Receiving Districts understand that compliance with any requirements of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act during the Operative School Year shall solely be the responsibility of the Resident District even though the Student is attending school in the Receiving District.

### Therefore, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The term of this Agreement extends from July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2022. During the term of this Agreement, either party may terminate the Agreement upon thirty (30) days' advance notice in writing to the other party. The terminating party will also notify the Student's parent(s) or guardian(s) in writing thirty (30) days in advance of the termination date.
- As provided by law, the Resident District is legally and financially responsible for the provision of FAPE to the Student, as the term "FAPE" is defined under the IDEA and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act. The Resident District is responsible for the development and implementation of the Student's IEP(s) and any Section 504 Accommodation Plans. In the event a due process complaint initiated under the IDEA or Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act ("Complaint") is filed concerning the Student, the Resident District will be legally and financially responsible for that Complaint and, to the extent permitted by law, will indemnify and hold harmless the Receiving District for any expenses the Receiving District incurs in responding to that Complaint, including but not limited to attorney's fees and costs.
- During the term of this Agreement, the Receiving District will provide all special education and related services identified in the Student's then-current IEP for the purpose of providing FAPE as required by the IDEA, except as specifically set forth in paragraph 4 of this Agreement. The parties to this Agreement understand that the Student's IEP may be amended and that a new IEP may be developed during the term of this Agreement, and the parties intend that the Receiving District implement the amended, interim or subsequent IEP as well as the IEP in place at the time this Agreement takes effect.
- 4. The Resident District will provide the following special education and related services to the Student as identified in the Student's then-current IEP:
  - a. Transportation to and from school at the Receiving District (if transportation is a listed related service)

- 5. The Receiving District will issue the Student progress reports and report cards, following the same procedures it applies to all other students, or as otherwise required under the Student's then-current IEP.
- 6. The Student will have the opportunity to participate in all educational and extra-curricular programs, events and activities available to other students of the same age and grade attending the Receiving District, subject to all eligibility requirements applicable to similarly situated students residing in the Receiving District. To the extent that the Student requires accommodations in order to be provided FAPE under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, or accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, all such accommodations, plans and related expenses shall be responsibility of the Resident District and at the sole expense of the Resident District.
- 7. If the IEP team or Review of Existing Data group determines that reevaluation or further evaluation(s) of the Student is necessary under the IDEA, the Resident District and Receiving Districts will jointly determine what evaluations are necessary, who will administer the evaluation(s), and, how such evaluation(s) will be administered. The Resident District is financially responsible for all evaluation(s) and reevaluation of the Student. If the Student's parent requests an independent education evaluation ("IEE"), the Resident District is financially responsible for any granted IEEs. In the event the Resident and Receiving Districts cannot agree on whether additional data is necessary, a consensus of the IEP team will decide the issue
- 8. The Receiving District will use reasonable efforts to comply with the procedural safeguards set out in the IDEA and the then-current version of the *Policies and Procedures for Special Education in Oklahoma* promulgated by the Oklahoma State Department of Education in its delivery of special education and related services to the Student under the IDEA.
- 9. The Primary Contact or designee for the Receiving District will schedule IEP and IEP Review meetings for the Student. To provide the Resident District the opportunity to participate, the Primary Contact or designee for the Receiving District will provide reasonable advance notice of every such meeting to the Primary Contact at the Resident District.
- 10. The Primary Contact or designee at the Receiving District will promptly notify the Primary Contact at the Resident District of every proposed disciplinary removal that would constitute a change of placement for the Student under the IDEA or Section 504 before that disciplinary removal is implemented.
- 11. The Primary Contact or designee at the Receiving District will use reasonable efforts to advise the Primary Contact at the Resident District of concerns about the Student's special education and related services expressed by the Student's parent(s) or guardian(s). Personnel at the Resident and Receiving Districts will use reasonable efforts to cooperate and resolve disagreements concerning appropriate special education and related services for the Student, implementation of the Student's then-current IEP, and any other issues that may arise.

- 12. All funds generated for the Student from local, state or federal funds will remain with the Resident District. The Resident District will include the Student on its Child Count. The Student's average daily membership will be credited to the Resident District.
- 13. The Resident District will pay the Receiving District the sum of \$15,466.75 as tuition for the delivery of special education and related services to the Student provided in accordance with the requirements of the IDEA. A breakdown of the anticipated tuition is included on the State Aid Formula Sheet attached to and incorporated into this Agreement as Addendum 1. Payments by the Resident District to the Receiving District will be paid on the following payment schedule: One annual payment at the conclusion of the Operative School Year. This amount includes the cost of all educational and related services that the Receiving District could reasonably anticipate based upon review of the Student's current IEP. The Receiving District will promptly provide the Resident District a detailed breakdown of the final tuition amount upon request. If the IEP team amends the Student's IEP or develops another IEP that increases the cost of services to the Receiving District, the parties to this Agreement will mutually consider and negotiate any increase in the tuition amount sought by the Receiving District to cover the increased cost of services.
- 14. Any amounts the Receiving District receives as the result of billing Medicaid for IDEA associated services it provides to the Student during the term of this Agreement will be credited against the Resident District's tuition obligation.
- 15. The parties will not identify the Student as a transfer student for student information purposes.
- 16. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties. Any changes to this Agreement will be made in writing and signed by both parties.

Signatures:
"Resident District"
Independent School District No. 3 of Tulsa County, Oklahoma
By:  President of the Board of Education  Steve Allen
"Receiving District"
Independent School District No. 1 of Tulsa County, Oklahoma
By: Date: President of the Board of Education  Approved as to Form: RMG